

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-21**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A DONATION TO THE SOUTH BALDWIN LITERACY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Magnolia Springs Town Council desires to provide public services to its residents and visitors for the purpose of enhancing the lives of local children and adults by providing educational services;

WHEREAS, the Town Council determines that donating funds to the South Baldwin Literacy Council is in the best interest of the citizens of Magnolia Springs, Alabama;

**WHEREAS,** the Town agreed to the payment of the total sum of \$500.00 to the South Baldwin Literacy Council;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Magnolia Springs, Alabama, while in regular session on the 22nd day of August 2023 at 5:00 pm, authorizes the Town of Magnolia Springs to commit \$500.00 to the South Baldwin Literacy Council, where the proceeds will enhance the lives of children and adults needing educational services.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED on this 22nd day of August 2023.

Kim Koniar – Mayor

ATTEST:

Hannah Driskell – Town Clerk